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PARISH COUNCIL MEETING SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

BISHOPS LYDEARD & COTHELSTONE PARISH COUNCIL  
  

Clerk to the Council: David Richards, 37 Stawell Road, Bishops Lydeard, TA4 3FA   

Phone: 07774 541060 Email: clerk@bishopslydeardparishcouncil.gov.uk  

  http://www.bishopslydeardparishcouncil.gov.uk            

       09 January 2026  

    

Members of the public and press are entitled to be at the following meeting in accordance 

with the Public Bodies (Admission to Meeting) Act 1960 Section 1 extended by the Local 

Government Act 1972 Section 100 unless the Parish Council by resolution(s) enters 

confidential session, when the public are lawfully excluded. Such entitlement to attend 

does not include the right to speak on any matter except at the commencement of the 

meeting given over specifically for that purpose.   

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. The recording will be retained until the 

minutes of the meeting are approved.  

 

To: The Chairman and all members of Bishops Lydeard & Cothelstone Parish Council.    

You are summoned to attend a Parish meeting of Bishops Lydeard & Cothelstone Parish 

Council in the Village Hall (new small hall) at 7:00pm on Wednesday 14th January 2026.   

The meeting will be held in public.  

   

David Richards 

Clerk to the Council   

 AGENDA  
 

1. Apologies: To receive apologies and to approve reasons for absence. 

2. Following the resignation of Cllr Lewin-Harris as Chair to the Parish Council, election of a 

new Chair and Vice Chair (if required). 

 

3. Declarations of Interest in relation to items on the agenda. 

 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2025: 

a. To consider the approval of the draft minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 

2025. See document at:  

https://bishopslydeardparishcouncil.gov.uk/meetings/full_council 

 

5. Comments from members of the public. 

NOTE: Members of the public are invited to ask questions and raise issues, but please note, this is 

not a discussion forum. Please make your wish to speak known to the Chairman or the Clerk before 

http://www.bishopslydeardparishcouncil.gov.uk/
http://www.bishopslydeard.org.uk/
http://www.bishopslydeard.org.uk/
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the start of the meeting. When called, please give your name. You have three minutes in which to 

speak. The total time allowed for this agenda item is 15 minutes. 

 

DECISIONS: 
 

6. Review and approval of 2026/27 Precept (paper). 

 

7. Approval of Emergency Plan printing and distribution costs of £590.00 plus VAT. 

 

8. Approval of urgent C2 (Potentially dangerous. Urgent remedial action required) electrical 

issues at the library at a cost of £115.50 plus VAT. Approval of C3 (Improvement 

recommended) electrical issues at the library at a cost of £523.60 plus VAT (paper). 

 

9. Approval of new electronic toilet flush systems and cisterns for the public conveniences 

at a cost of £580.00 per unit plus VAT (papers). 

 

10. Review recommendations from Wild Trout Trust Advisory Visit Report of Back Stream 

(paper). 

 

11. Review of Litter and Dog Waste Bins in the village. 

 

12. Planning Applications:  

 

Co-op Planning application – timed parking and post box. 

 

Case Ref: 13/25/0007/LB Proposal: Raising of height of chimney at 1 Yeas Cottage, 

Cushuish, Kingston St Mary. Application Type: Listed Building Consent: Works 

 

The following planning applications are for notification only: 

 

Case Ref: 06/25/0034/T Proposal: Notification to carry out management works (removal 

of secondary leader) to one larch tree within Bishops Lydeard Conservation Area at 8 

Mount Street, Bishops Lydeard. Application Type: Works to Tree(s) in Conservation Area 

 

Case Ref: 06/25/0035/T (Proposal: Notification to fell one pine tree, one walnut and one 

hawthorn tree within Bishops Lydeard Conservation Area at 7 Mount Street, Bishops 

Lydeard. Application Type: Works to Trees in Con. Area inc. Felling 

 

13. Authorisation of Clerk’s pay and expenses for January 2026 (papers) 

 

14. Finance  

To review and approve the Finance papers:  
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14a – November 2025 Bank Reconciliation and Cashbook reports (papers) 
 
14b – Scribe Summary Report (actual Vs budget) 
 

 

PAYMENTS: 

To approve the invoices and payments set out in the “purchase invoice log” as follows: 

 
To approve the additional invoices and payments as follows: 

 
Direct Debits: 

 
Bank Charges: 

 
 

RECEIPTS: 

 
 

REPORTS AS FOLLOWS: 
 

15. Library Quarterly Review – Cllr Pattemore 

 

16. Correspondence List (papers) – Clerk 

 

17. Somerset Council Matters (paper) - Cllr Rigby 

 

18. Lengthman’s monthly report (paper) 

 

List 1

From: Number: Date: For: £ Excl. VAT £ Inc VAT

Mr C Back , C/O Hannah Cook Q3 2025/26 01/10/2025 Library Lease - Q3 £800.00 £800.00

Mr C Back , C/O Hannah Cook Q4 2025/26 01/01/2026 Library Lease - Q4 £800.00 £800.00

Coombers Security Systems Ltd 253336 10/12/2025 Upgrade alarm communicator to Digi-Air £246.00 £295.20

Wild Trout Trust Ltd 2025-26/909/RF01 29/12/2025 Theo Pike travel for survey £40.05 £40.05

Pete Miller Electrical Ltd. 1793 06/01/2026 Electrical inspection and replacement of strip light£221.20 £265.44

Bishops Lydeard Church School BISI 32 08/01/2026 CIL Funding £100,000.00 £100,000.00

Healthmatic 15139 08/01/2026 50% deposit for toilet doors £3,800.00 £4,560.00

Jacks Garden Mtce 2401 30/12/2025 Lengthsman -  November 2025 £1,388.55 £1,666.26

Fairy Dust Cleaning 1225 31/12/2025 Cleaning the Library £112.50 £112.50

Fairy Dust Cleaning 1225 31/12/2025 Cleaning the toilets £551.25 £551.25

List 2

From: Number: Date: For: £ Excl. VAT £ Inc VAT

The Paper Shop 1047-260103 03/01/2026 Newspapers £14.11 £14.11

Direct Debits

From: Number: Date: For: £ Excl. VAT £ Inc VAT

EDF 000026096172 03/12/2025 Library Electricity £127.17 £133.53

Bristish Gas 811908800 30/12/2025 Public Conveniences Electricity £42.29 £44.40

Bank Charges

From: Number: Date: For: £ Excl. VAT £ Inc VAT

Unity Trust Bank 31/12/2025 Bank charges £9.30 £9.30

Unity Trust Bank 16/12/2025 Bank charges £2.50 £2.50

Income

From: Number: Date: For: £ Excl. VAT £ Inc VAT

CCLA Bank 581936-9558747-10801-2026010519282202/12/2025 Interest Payment £2,234.92 £2,234.92

Library Cash 30/12/2025 Library cash £52.95 £52.95
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19. Avon & Somerset Police Report (paper) 

 

20. Clerks Report and action tracker (papers) 

 

21. To note planning permissions granted 

 

Application number : 06/25/0029/T Registered : 04/11/2025 

Notification to fell one Pittosporum and to carry out management works to one Ginkgo 

tree, one birch and one maple within Bishops Lydeard Conservation Area at 10 Church 

Street, Bishops Lydeard 

Decision of No Objection - Trees was made on 16/12/2025. 

 

Application number : 06/25/0032/T Registered : 04/11/2025 

Notification to carry out management works to two holly trees within Bishops Lydeard 

Conservation Area at 4 High Street, Bishops Lydeard 

Decision of No Objection - Trees was made on 15/12/2025. 

 

22. To note planning applications withdrawn - None 

 

23. Any Other Business – for report only 

 

Date of next meeting: Wednesday 11th February 2026 at 7pm Bishops Lydeard Village Hall 

(new small hall). 


